Labor Courts of the State of São Paulo was carried out 
between 2019 and 2020 to answer the question: What 
are the risk factors that cause occupational mental 
disorders identified in labor lawsuits in the state of São 
Paulo? 

The quantitative jurisprudence research analyzed 269 
(two hundred and sixty-nine) labor lawsuits. The study 
goals were: (i) characterize the profile of workers and 
employers; (ii) identify the ICD and symptoms related to 
mental disorders; and (iii) associate sociodemographic 
and work data with symptoms and mental disorders 
(ICD).

[...]

plaintiffs, regarding the mental illness process. Using the 
keywords “doença mental” or “transtorno mental” or 
“psicopatologia”, 230 (two hundred and thirty) 
judgments and decisions published in 2019 and 2020 
were identified in the Regional Labor Court of the 2nd 
Region, of which 122 (one hundred and twenty-two) were 
selected for analysis, as they were lawsuits related to the 
discussion of occupational mental disorders. 

In the Regional Labor Court of the 15th Region, 228 (two 
hundred and twenty-eight) decisions were identified with 
the keywords “doença mental” or “transtorno mental” or 
“psicopatologia”, of which 147 (one hundred and forty-
seven) were the subject of analysis in this study, totaling 
269 (two hundred and sixty-nine) labor lawsuits to be 
investigated. 

The procedural documents that responded to the 
variables were: initial petition; response; hearing minutes; 
medical expert report; sentence; judgment, and the 
documents analyzed to respond to sociodemographic